DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	15-AFC-01
Project Title:	Puente Power Project
TN #:	204980
Document Title:	Ventura County Air Pollution Control District Letter of Completeness - DOC
Description:	Finding Punte Power Project Application for Authority to Construct No. 00013-370 Complete
Filer:	Jon Hilliard
Organization:	Ventura County Air Pollution Control District
Submitter Role:	Public Agency
Submission Date:	6/11/2015 3:21:01 PM
Docketed Date:	6/11/2015



Mr. Thomas A. Di Ciolli NRG Energy Center Oxnard LLC 5790 Fleet Street, Suite 200 Carlsbad, CA 92008

Subject:

Complete Application Notice Application for Authority to Construct No. 00013-370

Install New Gas Turbine - Puente Power Project

Dear Mr. Di Ciolli:

The Ventura County Air Pollution Control District (VCAPCD) received your application for Authority to Construct No. 00013-370 on March 26, 2015. This permit application is for a new GE H-Class natural gas fired simple cycle gas turbine engine and a new emergency diesel generator engine at the existing Mandalay Generating Station at 393 North Harbor Blvd. in Oxnard, California. The purpose of this letter is to advise you, pursuant to Rule 13, that your application was deemed complete on May 28, 2015.

This completeness determination is conditioned with the requirement that prior to the issuance of the Authority to Construct for this project, emission offsets shall be provided as required by Section B of Rule 26.2, "New Source Review – Requirements".

Pursuant to Section E of Rule 26.9, "New Source Review - Power Plants", the VCAPCD may request additional information necessary for the completion of the Authority to Construct and Determination of Compliance review.

Rule 42, "Permit Fees", Section B.2.a, requires that the District provide an estimate of the permit processing fee when the application is deemed complete, if the processing fee is expected to exceed \$2,000.00. As you know, this is a very complex permit application that will require a significant amount of staff time. At this time, the permit processing fee is estimated to be approximately \$100,000 to \$150,000.

If you have any questions regarding your Authority to Construct application, please call me at 805/645-1421.

Sincerely,

Kerby E. Zozula, Manager

Engineering Division

c: George L. Piantka NRG Energy Center Oxnard LLC 5790 Fleet Street, Suite 200 Carlsbad, CA 92008

SJVAPCD (via email)